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TENTATIVE ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for disposition is a request for approval of a Settlement Agreement pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 3.113 entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) and PEPCO Energy Services (PES) for resolution of allegations regarding the unauthorized enrollment of customers for electric generation supply service between July, 2000 and February, 2001.  The parties request that the Commission approve this Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest, thus allowing the parties to accomplish a resolution of the underlying investigation.

Background


In response to the receipt of a significant number of consumer informal complaints received by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation of PES’s customer enrollment procedures for electric generation supply services.  Accordingly, by letter dated February 15, 2001, Prosecutory Staff informed PES that it may be in violation of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code and Commission regulations by enrolling customers to receive electric generation supply service without proper customer authorization during a time period commencing in July, 2000 through and including February, 2001.  In conjunction with the initiation of the informal investigation, Prosecutory Staff requested that PES provide certain documents and information pertaining to PES’s marketing practices and enrollment procedures.  


Upon receipt, Prosecutory Staff examined the records and documentation provided by PES and reviewed the applicable policies and procedures pertaining to PES’s marketing of its generation services. Prosecutory Staff issued a supplemental request for information to PES seeking further information and documentation with respect to their relationship with their marketing representative, Consumer Sales Solutions, Inc. (CSS), including telemarketing scripts used during the time in question.  Prosecutory Staff also examined verification tapes made by CSS involved in nearly half of the informal complaints.   


Based upon review of the information and documents provided by PES throughout the investigation, Prosecutory Staff found that during a time period commencing in or around July, 2000, through and including February, 2001, serious questions remained whether approximately thirty-seven (37) customers were properly enrolled to receive generation services from PES.  Moreover, Prosecutory Staff found that in eight (8) instances customers were improperly enrolled because of negligent data entry errors.  Finally, Prosecutory Staff alleges violations of 52 Pa. Code § 57.175 because PES, through their marketing representative, initiated a switch on the basis of authorizations from persons who were not authorized to act on the account.  Consequently, Prosecutory Staff concluded that, by reason of such marketing practices and conduct, PES had violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501.


Following the close of the informal investigation, PES was made aware of Prosecutory Staff’s finding and conclusions.  For its part, PES denied the allegations and averred that, as a company, it had not violated the Public Utility Code or applicable Commission regulations. Nonetheless, PES recognized the seriousness of these allegations and the need to remedy violations such as those alleged by Prosecutory Staff.  Furthermore, PES acknowledged that it is responsible for the conduct and activities of the contractors and vendors it uses to market and/or provide its services.  Moreover, PES recognized the benefits of amicably resolving these differences.  


In the interest of avoiding formal prosecution, Prosecutory Staff and PES engaged in negotiations with a view towards resolving the informal investigation in the form of a settlement agreement.  On November 8, 2001, a Settlement Agreement was executed between Prosecutory Staff and PES, which is attached to this Tentative Order as “Exhibit A”.  The Settlement Agreement was filed November 16, 2001.  

The salient provisions of the Settlement Agreement provide that, to the extent that PES has not done so already, the Company shall take corrective action by committing to designing and implementing practices and procedures to fully comply with the requirements of Chapter 57 (Standards for Changing a Customer’s Electricity Generation Supplier), Subchapter M of the Pennsylvania Code.  Additionally, in resolution of the alleged Chapter 57 violations raised during the course of Prosecutory Staff’s informal investigation, PES agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $48,000 to the Commonwealth.

Discussion

The Commission does not trivialize allegations of unauthorized enrollment of customers, or “slamming”, and seeks to deter such conduct by instituting firm retaliatory measures for violations of the Commission’s regulations with respect to enrollment of customers.  Indeed, just over a year ago, we undertook efforts to establish standards that could be consistently applied in determining the amount of civil penalty in cases where customers are switched from their supplier without their knowledge and consent. In Joseph A. Rose v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, L.P., C-00992409 (March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We acknowledged that intentional violations of our switching standards should, subject to enumerated mitigating factors, presumptively result in penalties ranging from $500 to $1,000 per day.  Id. at 10. 

Furthermore, these standards are also considered when evaluating settlement agreements in slamming cases.  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PEPCO Energy Services, M-00001432 (November 9, 2000).  We have subsequently determined that all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (December 21, 2000).

The total amount to be paid by PES in the instant settlement is $48,000. The total amount of the civil penalty represents 37 violations of §57.173 at $1,000 per violation or $37,000, eight violations of §57.173 at $250 per violation or $2,000, and nine violations of §57.175 at $1,000 per violation or $9,000.  When taken into consideration with the various mitigating factors as outlined in more detail below, we are satisfied that such amount adequately reflects recognition of the seriousness of the allegations in this case, promotes ongoing regulatory compliance, and is in accord with Commission policy.

Turning to those considerations in favor of PES, we point out that from the initiation of the informal investigation, PES has fully and completely cooperated with Prosecutory Staff in resolution of the allegations in this matter.  From the outset, PES was responsive to Prosecutory Staff’s requests for information and undertook enormous measures to compile the requested data and reply in a timely manner.  Counsel for PES were extremely accommodating and at no time during the investigation did Prosecutory Staff experience any delay or omissions from PES in responding to requests of information or otherwise.  

Finally, we are confident that the substantial payment amount resulting from the current settlement is sufficient to deter future allegations of the same sort.  Furthermore, within the context of the settlement and in this Order, PES has been put on notice that any future violations of the Commission’s Chapter 57 regulations may result in the revocation of PES’s electric generation supplier license. 

Conclusion

After review, we are satisfied that the November 8, 2001 Settlement Agreement entered into between Prosecutory Staff and PES is in the public interest as it concomitantly avoids the time, expense and uncertainly of litigation, while remaining in accord with Commission policy; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the attached Settlement Agreement entered into between Law Bureau

Prosecutory Staff and PEPCO Energy Services, is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.

2. That all parties having an interest in this proceeding shall have 15 days

from the date of entry of this Tentative Order to file a written response.

3. That absent adverse comment within the 15-day comment period, this

Tentative Order shall become final without further Commission action.

4.
That a copy of this Tentative Order shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.







BY THE COMMISSION







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

Order Adopted: December 19, 2001
Order Entered:  December 20, 2001
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